IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

BLUEEARTH BIOFUELS, LLC,	§	
Plaintiff,	\{\s\} \{\s\}	
VS.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3-08CV1779-L
	§	
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.	§	
MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LTD,	§	
ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD AND	Ş	
KARL E. STAHLKOPF, INDIVIDUALLY,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,
MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LTD. AND KARL E. STAHLKOPF'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(3)

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

By: /s/ C/ Michael Moore

C. Michael Moore
State Bar No. 14323600
Gene R. Besen
State Bar No. 24045491
1717 Main Street Suite 3400
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 259-0900
(214) 259-0910 - Fax
mmoore@sonnenschein.com
gbesen@sonnenschein.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS, HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC., MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LTD., AND KARL E. STAHLKOPF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS	2
III. ALLEGED JURISDICTIONAL FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	5
A. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil procedure 12(b)(2)	5
BlueEarth has not alleged because it cannot allege sufficient contacts to establish general jurisdiction over the HECO Defendants	7
BlueEarth has not alleged and cannot establish facts sufficient to establish specific jurisdiction	10
3. BlueEarth cannot establish personal jurisdiction through its conspiracy allegations	14
B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under Federal Rules of Civil procedure 12(b)(3)	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp., 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)7, 8, 9
Advanced Dynamics Corp. v. Mitech Corp., 729 F.Supp. 519 (N.D. Tex. 1990)17
Alpine View Co., Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)6, 10, 11
Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. APA Transp Corp., 322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003) 8
Cottman Transmission System, Inc. v. Martino, 36 F.3d 291 (3 rd Cir. 1994)18
Diamond Healthcare of Ohio, Inc. v. Humility of Mary Health Partners, 229 F.3d 448 (4 th Cir. 2000)
Freudensprung v. Offshore Technical Servs, Inc., 379 F.3d 327 (5 th Cir. 2004)10
Gardemal v. Westin Hotel Co., 186 F.3d 588 (5 th Cir. 1999)8
Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 188 F.3d 619 (5 th Cir. 1999)15
Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)6, 7, 8
Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey, 801 F.2d 773 (5 th Cir. 1986)11, 12
Hydrokinetics, Inc. v. Alaska Mech., Inc., 700 F.2d 1026 (5 th Cir. 1983)11, 13
Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int'l Corp., 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)
Latshaw v. Johnston, 167 F.3d 208 (5 th Cir. 1999)11
Lewis v. Frense, 252 F.3d 352 (5 th Cir. 2001)
Lolavar v. DeSantibanes, 430 F.3d 221 (4 th Cir. 2005)
M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)
Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. America Bar Ass'n, 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998)
Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC, 190 F.3d 333, 335 (5 th Cir. 1999)6

Moncrief Oil Int'l, Inc. v. OAO Gazprom, 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)7, 11, 1	2, 13
Panda Brandywine Corp v. Potomoc Elec. Power Co., 253 F.3d 865 (5 th Cir. 2001)	5
Patterson v. Dietze, Inc., 764 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
Revell v. Lidov, 317 F.3d 467 (5 th Cir. 2002)	7
Submersible System, Inc. v. Perforadora Cent, S.A., 249 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
TIG Inc. Co. v. NAFCO Ins. Co., Ltd., 177 F.Supp.2d 561 (W.D. Tex. 2001)	17
Thomas v. Kadish, 748 F.2d 276 (5 th Cir. 1984)	16
Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt, 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
Wilson v. Belin, 20 F.3d 644 (5 th Cir. 1994)	5
STATE CASES	
National Indus. Sand Ass'n v. Gibson, 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995)	14
UNREPORTED CASES	
American Realty Trust, Inc. v. Hamilton Lane Advisors, Inc., 115 Fed. Appx. 662 (5 th Cir. 2004)	15
Arthur v. Stern, 2008 WL 2620116 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2008)	15
Brammer Engineering Inc. v. East Wright Mountain Ltd. Partnership, 2008 WL 2079257 (W.D. La. May 15, 2008)	12
CIT Group/Committee Services, Inc. v. Romansa Apparel, Inc., Civ. No. 02-CV-1954, 2003 WL 169208 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2003)	17, 18
Delta Brands, Inc. v. Danieli Corp., 99 Fed. Appx. 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
National Architectural Products v. Atlas-Telecon Services-USA, Inc., 2007 WL 2051125 (N.D. Tex. July. 13, 2007)	15, 16
Weinberg v. National Football League Players Ass'n, 2008 WL 4808920 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2008)14, 1	15, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1391	1, 17, 18, 20	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 16, 17, 20	
STATE STATUTES		
Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code §	17.0425
